VOLATILE OIL COMPOSITION OF RHIZOME FROM CURCUMA
LONGA

NOOR RABIATUL ADAWIYAH BINTI MAT JUSOH

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

Turmeric is the rhizome of the plant Curcuma longa. It is primarily used for
colouring because of its yellow colour and its associated medical properties. The
present work is to determine the percent yield and chemical composition of volatile
oil from fresh and dried rhizome in solvent extract which are chloroform and
petroleum ether by using hydro distillation method. Fresh rhizome in chloroform
extract gave the highest yield of volatile oil with 0.48% than dried rhizome oil,
0.06% because chloroform has the highest polarity. While, in petroleum ether
extract also fresh rhizome oil with 0.16% has higher yield than dried rhizome oil
0.05%. Percent yield of the volatile oil can be increased by using more polar
solvent such as ethyl acetate. GC-MS was used to determine the chemical
composition in volatile oil. Major components found were ar-turmerone and -
turmerone. Other chemical compound also was found are zingiberenol, 2-
cyclohexene-1-propanal-ymethyl-4-ethylene-a-(2-methyl-1-propen-1-yl)-(ar,ys,1s)
, O-zingibrene, B-curcumene, (6R-7R)-bisabolone in fresh rhizome and 2,6-
Octadienal,3,7-dimethyl-(Z)-, and (1R-4R)-1-1methyl-4-(6-methylhept-5-en-2-
yl)cyclohex-2-enol where are not reported in any previous study. These chemical
constituents are might useful for medical purposes as anti-fungal, antibacterial and
anti arrhythmic activities. The chemical composition of the rhizome oil depends on
the genotype, field conditions and post-harvest processing of the rhizomes.

xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Previous study on chemical composition
2.2.1 Essential oil from fresh and dried
turmeric

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Material
3.1.1 Sample
3.1.2 Chemical
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.1.4 Instrument
3.2  Methods
3.2.1 Plant material
3.2.2 Preparation of Plant Material
3.2.3 Drying of Turmeric Rhizome

3.2.4 Extraction of volatile oil by hydro distillation

3.2.5 Gas Chromatography and Mass
Spectroscopy (GC-MS)
3.3  Identification of compounds
3.3.1 Thin layer Chromatography

Page
iii
iv

vi
vii

viii
ix

NN\ -

o0 00

12
12
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
13

14

14



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Volatiles oils from fresh and dried turmeric rhizomes

4.2 Volatile oil from fresh and dried rhizome used chloroform
and petroleum ether as solvent

4.3Chemical compositions of volatile oil

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

APPENDICES
CITED REFERENCES
CURICULUM VITAE

16
17

18

25

27
28
31



Figure

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption

Picture of Canton ginger (Zingiberoficinale)
Picture of the rhizome of Zingiberofficinale
Picture of the rhizome of Curcuma longa

Major component in volatile oil fresh and dried
rthizome

Major component in volatile oil fresh and dried
rhizome in Chloroform and Petroleum Ether
extract

Other chemical constituent found in the fresh
and dried turmeric

Physical of turmeric before cut

The turmeric was cut into small sizes

Page

20

23

25

25



