VOLATILE OIL COMPOSITION OF RHIZOME FROM CURCUMA LONGA

NOOR RABIATUL ADAWIYAH BINTI MAT JUSOH

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

Turmeric is the rhizome of the plant Curcuma longa. It is primarily used for colouring because of its yellow colour and its associated medical properties. The present work is to determine the percent yield and chemical composition of volatile oil from fresh and dried rhizome in solvent extract which are chloroform and petroleum ether by using hydro distillation method. Fresh rhizome in chloroform extract gave the highest yield of volatile oil with 0.48% than dried rhizome oil, 0.06% because chloroform has the highest polarity. While, in petroleum ether extract also fresh rhizome oil with 0.16% has higher yield than dried rhizome oil 0.05%. Percent yield of the volatile oil can be increased by using more polar solvent such as ethyl acetate. GC-MS was used to determine the chemical composition in volatile oil. Major components found were ar-turmerone and βturmerone. Other chemical compound also was found are zingiberenol, 2cyclohexene-1-propanal-ymethyl-4-,ethylene- α -(2-methyl-1-propen-1-yl)-($\alpha r, \gamma s, 1s$) , α-zingibrene, β-curcumene, (6R-7R)-bisabolone in fresh rhizome and 2.6-Octadienal, 3,7-dimethyl-(Z)-, and (1R-4R)-1-1methyl-4-(6-methylhept-5-en-2yl)cyclohex-2-enol where are not reported in any previous study. These chemical constituents are might useful for medical purposes as anti-fungal, antibacterial and anti arrhythmic activities. The chemical composition of the rhizome oil depends on the genotype, field conditions and post-harvest processing of the rhizomes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
	TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLE		
	v		
LIS	vi vii		
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT		
	viii		
ABS	STRAK	ix	
CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1 I	Background	1	
1.2 I	Problem statement	6	
1.3 Significance of study			
1.4 (Objective of study	6	
CH	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1		7	
2.2	Previous study on chemical composition	8	
	2.2.1 Essential oil from fresh and dried	8	
	turmeric		
СН	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Material	12	
	3.1.1 Sample	12	
	3.1.2 Chemical	12	
	3.1.3 Apparatus	12	
	3.1.4 Instrument	12	
3.2	Methods	13	
	3.2.1 Plant material	13	
	3.2.2 Preparation of Plant Material	13	
	3.2.3 Drying of Turmeric Rhizome	13	
	3.2.4 Extraction of volatile oil by hydro distillation	13	
	3.2.5 Gas Chromatography and Mass		
	Spectroscopy (GC-MS)	14	
3.3	Identification of compounds		
	3.3.1 Thin layer Chromatography	14	

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Volatiles oils from fresh and dried turmeric rhizomes	16
4.2 Volatile oil from fresh and dried rhizome used chloroform and petroleum ether as solvent	17
4.3Chemical compositions of volatile oil	18
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	25
APPENDICES	27
CITED REFERENCES	28
CURICULUM VITAE	31

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
1	Picture of Canton ginger (Zingiberoficinale)	2
2	Picture of the rhizome of Zingiberofficinale	3
3	Picture of the rhizome of Curcuma longa	4
4	Major component in volatile oil fresh and dried rhizome	9
5	Major component in volatile oil fresh and dried rhizome in Chloroform and Petroleum Ether extract	20
6	Other chemical constituent found in the fresh and dried turmeric	23
7	Physical of turmeric before cut	25
8	The turmeric was cut into small sizes	25